opinion that rectification costs could be higher for commercial buildings. The

sensitivity analysis will test a high scenario of +30 per cent and a very high scenario

of +50 per cent. The sensitivity analysis for rectification costs for residential

buildings remains unchanged from the Consultation RIS.

 Stakeholder feedback to the Consultation RIS also indicated that, where

Performance Solutions are used in commercial buildings, the number of solutions

used may be higher. Although no new evidence was received, the central analysis

has been updated since the Consultation RIS to reflect stakeholder opinion. As the

total may vary due to the number of solutions per building, the sensitivity analysis

will maintain 1 solution as the low test and very high 3 solution scenario.

 One industry association felt that the use of Performance Solutions in residential

buildings (Class 1 and 10 buildings) could be much higher (in the range of 20 per

cent). The sensitivity analysis has been revised to test this scenario.

Table 11 Sensitivity analysis – Residential

Sensitivity Option 2 -
Cost

Option 2 –
Break-even

Option 3-
Cost

Option 3 –
Break-even

Lower bound discount
rate (3%)

$46,523,923 2.3 $27,914,354 1.4

Upper bound discount
rate (11%)

$34,614,765 5.5 $20,768,859 3.3

Decision RIS: Process for the Development of Performance Solutions

abcb.gov.au  Page 53

Sensitivity Option 2 -
Cost

Option 2 –
Break-even

Option 3-
Cost

Option 3 –
Break-even

Lower bound rectification
costs (-30%)

$39,794,418 5.4 $23,876,650 3.2

Upper bound rectification
costs (+30%)

$39,794,418 3.0 $23,876,651 1.8

Low number of residential
Performance Solutions
(1%)

$13,264,806 1.3 $7,958,884 0.8

Very high number of
residential Performance
Solutions (20%)

$265,296,115 25.2 $159,177,669 15.1

The sensitivity analysis for residential buildings shows that equivalent to between 1

and 25.2 dwellings would need to avoid rectification work (full replacement of cladding

and substantial replacement of timber framing) per year for the benefits to equal the

costs. This range is largest when varying the number of solutions. Based on the weight

of opinion through feedback to ABCB consultations, this is considered unlikely.

However, it has been included to give recognition to other opinions that cited clusters,

or a larger number of solutions, many of which would follow a simple process. It should